HEALTH AND RETIREMENT STUDY
Cross-Wave Geographic Information:
Respondent Census Region/Division and Mobility File
1992-2020
Data Description
Version 9 (Early), May 2023
**** EARLY RELEASE ****
HRSXregionDD_2020 1 May 2023

CountryB02  Country Born (2002-2018 code frame)   A
WhrLiv10 Where Live When in School   A
STATEUSPSyy State USPS code (from address file)  
STFIPSyy State FIPS Codes (2010 Census)  
YEAR Interview year (wave) designator   B
STATEUSPS State USPS code (from address file)   B
ZIPCODE ZIP Code  (from address file)   B
STCTYFIPS10 State FIPS + County FIPS  (2010 Census)   B
STATEFIPS10 State FIPS Code (2010 Census)   B
CTYFIPS10 County FIPS Code (2010 Census)   B
TRACT10 Census Tract  (2010 Census)   B
STCTYFIPS20 State FIPS + County FIPS  (2020 Census)   B
STATEFIPS20 State FIPS Code (2020 Census)   B
CTYFIPS20 County FIPS Code (2020 Census)   B
TRACT20 Census Tract  (2020 Census)   B
LINKCEN2020 State FIPS + County FIPS + Tract (2020 Census)   B
LINKCEN2010 State FIPS + County FIPS + Tract (2010 Census)   B
LINKCEN2000 State FIPS + County FIPS + Tract (2000 Census)   B
LINKCEN1990 State FIPS + County FIPS + Tract (1990 Census)   B
COUNTYNAME10 County Name (2010 Census)   B
MOVE_TRACT  R Move Since Last Wave - Tract    B
MOVE_COUNTY R Move Since Last Wave - County   B
MOVE_CITY   R Move Since Last Wave - City     B

(Section)
UrbRur2013
UrbRur2003
UrbRur1992
Beale Rural Urban codes for2013, 2003, and
1993
  B
HRRID Hospital Referral Region   B
HRRLOCATION HRR Location   B
HSAID Hospital Service Area   B
HSALOCATION HSA Location   B
HRRID2019 Hospital Referral Region 2019   B
HRRLOCATION 2019 HRR Location 2019   B
HSAID 2019 Hospital Service Area 2019   B
HSALOCATION 2019 HSA Location 2019   B
RUCA1990  Primary And Secondary RUCA Codes - 1990 Census   B
RUCAPRIME2000  Primary RUCA Code - 2000 Census   B
RUCASEC2000  Secondary RUCA Code - 2000 Census   B
RUCAPRIME2010  Primary RUCA Code - 2010 Census   B
RUCASEC2010 Secondary RUCA Code - 2010 Census   B
RESCODE PROC GEOCODE match results (_NOTES_)   B
VERSION Latest Version   A
3b-1. Variables from the Tracker File
The variables STUDY, FIRSTIW and BORNUS are taken directly from the Tracker  file.  Also included are